Save for the previous placing agreement dated 28 April 2023 entered into between the Company and
the Placing Agent in relation to the placing of convertible bonds convertible into up to 337,078,651
Shares which was lapsed on 22 May 2023, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising
activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following shareholding table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial
Conversion Price (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company
between the date of this announcement and the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds) and (iii)
upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and completion of the disposal of Shares by Ka Yik
(as defined below) in full.

- 10 -

Shareholders
As at the date this
announcement

Upon full conversion of
Convertible Bonds

Upon full conversion of
Convertible Bonds and

completion of the disposal of
shares by Ka Yik in full

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ka Yik Investments Limited (“Ka Yik”) (note 1, 2) 1,824,780,371 25.33 1,824,780,371 24.20 134,780,371 1.79
Charm Success Group Limited (“Charm Success”)

(note 1) 434,320,694 6.03 434,320,694 5.76 434,320,694 5.76
Hong Kong Toprich Investment Limited (“Toprich”)

(note 3) 1,042,000,000 14.47 1,042,000,000 13.82 1,042,000,000 13.82
Tianfeng International Holding Limited (“Tianfeng”)

(note 4) — — — — 1,000,000,000 13.26

Sub-total 3,301,101,065 45.83 3,301,101,065 43.78 2,611,101,065 34.63

Public Shareholders
The Placees — — 337,078,651 4.47 337,078,651 4.47
Other public Shareholders 3,902,537,743 54.17 3,902,537,743 51.75 4,592,537,743 60.90

Sub-total 3,902,537,743 54.17 4,239,616,394 56.22 4,929,616,394 65.37

Total 7,203,638,808 100.00 7,540,717,459 100.00 7,540,717,459 100.00

Notes:

1. Ka Yik and Charm Success are companies wholly-owned by Deep Wealth Holding Limited, which is in
turn held by TMF (Cayman) Ltd. as the trustee of the Ground Trust, which is in turn a discretionary trust
set up by Ms. Cui Xintong (an executive Director and the co-chairperson of the Board) as settlor and
protector, and TMF (Cayman) Ltd. as trustee.

2. On 29 July 2022, Ka Yik has entered into nine agreements with each of the purchasers separately in
relation to the proposed disposal of an aggregate of 3,300,000,000 Shares of HK$0.05 each in the issued
share capital of the Company, of which (i) 1,000,000,000 are to be sold to Tianfeng and (ii) the